

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

GEORGE P. FLETCHER,

Plaintiff,

v.

COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY and the
TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, GILLIAN
LESTER, and AVERY KATZ,

Defendants.

Index No. 152759/2017

MOTION SEQUENCE NO. 1

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

BUCKLEY SANDLER LLP
Andrew W. Schilling
Brian J. Wegrzyn
Megan E. Whitehill
1133 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 3100
New York, NY 10036
(212) 600-2400

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: May 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE NYSHRL	4
A. Fletcher Did Not Suffer An Adverse Employment Action	5
B. Defendants Did Not Treat Fletcher Differently On The Basis Of His Age	9
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE NYCHRL...	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boise v. Boufford</i> , 121 F. App'x 890 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Castro v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ. Pers.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 6314 (MBM), 1998 WL 108004 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1998)	9
<i>Cron v. Hargro Fabrics</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 362 (1998)	4
<i>Davis v. CUNY</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7277, 1996 WL 243256 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 1996)	8
<i>Elsky v. KM Ins. Brokers</i> , 139 A.D.2d 691 (2d Dep't 1988)	4
<i>Foster v. Humane Soc'y</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 382 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>Furfero v. St. John's Univ.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 695 (2d Dep't 2012)	6
<i>Galabya v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 202 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Grant v. N.Y. State Off. for People with Developmental Disabilities</i> , No. 12 Civ. 4729 (SJF), 2013 WL 3973168 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2013)	6
<i>Henry v. NYC Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Kaisman</i> , 103 A.D.3d 106 (1st Dep't 2012)	13
<i>Kent v. The Papert Cos.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 234 (1st Dep't 2003)	4
<i>Klein v. New York University</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 830 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7
<i>Leder v. Spiegel</i> , 819 N.Y.S.2d 26 (1st Dep't 2006)	4

<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	4
<i>Mejia v. Roosevelt Island Med. Assocs.</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 1206(A) (Sup. Ct. 2011), aff'd 95 A.D. 3d 570 (1st Dep't 2012).....	9, 11
<i>Mesias v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 431, 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>Mills v. S. Conn. State Univ.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1270 (VLB), 2011 WL 3490027 (D. Conn. Aug. 10, 2011).....	6
<i>Moore v. Verizon</i> , No. 13 Civ. 6467 (RJS), 2016 WL 825001 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2016).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Negussey v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 1827, 1997 WL 141679 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 1997).....	8
<i>Nelson v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 87 A.D.3d 995 (2d Dep't 2011).....	9
<i>Norville v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 196 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Ochei v. Mary Manning Walsh Nursing Home Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2548 (CM), 2011 WL 744738 (S.D.N.Y. March 1, 2011).....	12
<i>Pagan v. Morrisania Neighborhood Fam. Health Ctr.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 9047 (WHP), 2014 WL 464787 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2014)	15
<i>Ponterio v. Kaye</i> , 25 A.D.3d 865 (3d Dep't 2006)	6
<i>Ruggieri v. Harrington</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	6, 7, 8
<i>Sanders v. N.Y.C. Human Res. Admin.</i> , 361 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5, 7
<i>Sanders-Peay v. NYC Dept. of Educ.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 4534 (CBA), 2014 WL 6473507 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2014)	10
<i>Soloviev v. Goldstein</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	12, 13, 14, 15

Sommersett v. City of N.Y.,
No. 09 Civ. 5916 (LTS), 2011 WL 2565301 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2011)..... 5

Williams v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp. Corp.,
No. 08 Civ. 4132 (RRM), 2010 WL 2836356 (E.D.N.Y. July 16, 2010)..... 11, 13

Williams v. Victoria’s Secret,
No. 15 Civ. 4715 (PGG), 2017 WL 384787 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2017)..... 10, 11, 14, 15

Yan v. Ziba Mode Inc.,
No. 15 Civ. 47 (RJS), 2016 WL 1276456, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016) 11

Statutes

CPLR 3211(a)(7) 1

NY Exec. L. § 296 4

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107 13
